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Savola Achieves SAR 1.28 Billion Net Income for the Nine Months Period of this Year
And its Net Income (Before Capital Gain) for Q3 of Year 2015 Exceeds the Earlier Announced Forecast to Reach SAR 371.6 Million
And Distributes SAR 266.99 Million to its Shareholders for the 3rd Quarter of 2015

 Savola Group Achieves SAR 1.28 Billion Net Income for the Nine Months 
Period of this Year,and its Net Income (Before Capital Gain) for Q3 of Year 
2015 Exceeds the Earlier Announced Forecast to Reach SAR 371.6 Million.

 Savola Group Expects to Achieve a Net Income (Before Capital Gains) of 
SAR 1.63 Billion for the Full Year 2015. 

 Savola Distributes SAR 800.97 Million to its Shareholders for the First Nine 
Months of this Year of which SAR 266.99 Million as Dividends for the 3rd 
Quarter of 2015.

 The Savola Group Moves its Head Office to a New Location in Ashati - Jeddah.

 Savola Receives SAR 548 Million as Final Settlement of the Insurance Claim 
on the Damage Caused by the Fire of the Sugar Factory Warehouse in Jeddah.

 Panda Receives Three CMO Asia Awards for Excellence in Branding and 
Marketing for 2015.

 Panda Launches a Big National Campaign Entitled: “ For my Homeland.”

 Panda Provides Summer Training for More than 2000 Saudis inside of its 
Hypermarkets.

 The Executive Director of Corporate Affair, Sustainability & Board Secretary in 
The Savola Group Wins “ The Best CSR Leadership” Award in Asia for 2015.

 Savola Sudan Company Launches its New Trademark “ Zaaki.”

 The Minister of Commerce of Algeria Visits Afia International Company in Oran.

... (For more details, please see the next pages)
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THE SAVOLA GROUP ANNOUNCES MOVING ITS HEADQUARTER 

OFFICE TO THE NEW BUILDING IN THE ASHATI DISTRICT - JEDDAH

The Savola Group announces moving 
its main Headquarter and its subsidiaries 
headquarters in Jeddah from the Saudi 
Business center (Al-Baghdadia District) 
to its new location in The Headquarters 
Business Park, Eastern Tower (Savola 
Tower) at Ashati District,Jeddah, as of 
Sunday, 8th of November, 2015. Below 
is the national address of the new HQ:

Ashati District, Jeddah,

Prince Faisal Bin Fahd Road,

Savola Group

2444 Taha Kusaifan-Ashati

Unit No. 15 Jeddah 23511 - 7333

Tel.: 012 - 2687840 or 012 - 2687800

Fax: 012 - 6526693

In this connection Mr. Tarik M. Ismail, 
Executive Director - Corporate Affair, 
Sustainability & Board Secretary 
highlighted that this step will unify 
Corporate Headquarters and the 
management of its Subsidiaries 
Companies, reducing costs of 
administrative expenses and rent, 
managing the processes effectively and 
foster team-work at the Group and its 
Subsidiaries level. Furthermore, any 
remaining space in the Tower will be as 
an investment for The Group through 
leasing the remaining spaces/ offices to 
other parties whenever its appropriate 
and inline with the Group interest.

http://www.savola.com


Savola Group announces the interim finan-

cial results for the period ending on 30-09-

2015 (nine Months). In this respect, Eng. 

Abdullah M. Rehaimi, the Group Managing 

Director / CEO stated that the Group has 

recorded Gross Profit for the nine months 

period amounting to SAR 3.82 Billion, 

compared to SAR 3. 49 Billion for the same 

period last year which represents an increase 

of 9.2%. The net income for the same period 

reached to SAR 1.28 billion, compared to 

SAR 1.64 billion for the same period last 

year. He also indicated that the 3rd quarter 

net income (without capital gain) reached 

SAR 371.6 Million which is 4.6% higher 

than the announced forecast of SAR 355 

Million. Earnings per share reached to SAR 

2.39 for the nine Months period ending on 

30-09-2015.
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Savola Achieves SAR 1.28 Billion Net Income for the 
Nine Months Period of this Year
And its Net Income (Before Capital Gain) for Q3 of Year 2015
Exceeds the Earlier Announced Forecast to Reach SAR 371.6 Million
And Distributes SAR 266.99 Million to its Shareholders for the 3rd Quarter of 2015

Savola Group Expects to Achieve a Net Income (Before Capital Gain) 
of SAR 1.63 Billion for the Full Year 2015

In the name of Allah the Most Gracious, the Most Merciful
Dear Esteemed Brothers and Sisters Savola Shareholders,

I would like to congratulate you on the new Hijri year 1437 
and ask God to make it a year of good health and well-being 
for all Islamic nations. I am delighted to welcome you to 
this issue of the Savola Newsletter for the third quarter of 
2015 through which we share the Group’s developments 
and performance on a quarterly basis. You will also find 
comments from the Group MD/CEO as well as financial 
statements, news and analysis enclosed within this issue.

In the beginning of this issue, it gives me a great pleasure 
to shed the light on the Group’s subsidiary, Panda Retail 
Company “Panda” (closed Joint Stock Company). Panda 
operates a network of hypermarkets, supermarkets and 
convenience stores (Pandti). The total number of stores 
reached 481 by end of the third quarter of 2015. 

After the successful and the large expansions achieved by 
Panda in the local market, Panda started making expansion 
plans for opening new retail stores and centers in some 
selected  neighboring countries such as Egypt. During the 
third quarter of 2015, a new supermarket store was opened in 
Egypt aligning with the company’s ambitious expansion plan 
which will be implemented gradually during this year and in 
the upcoming years- by God willing.

It is noteworthy that Panda has received three CMO Asia 
Awards for Excellence in Branding and Marketing for 2015.
Regarding social responsibility, Panda continues to organize 
various social events such as celebrating the two Eids, 
National Day etc. We celebrate the same with our valued 
customers in all of our department stores across the Kingdom 
of Saudi Arabia.

Panda has also collaborated with the National Water 
Company to launch a water conservation campaign. The 
company handed over the revenues of the campaign of  
“Leave the Change for them” to the Disabled Children’s  
Association which amounted to more than SAR 4.7 million 
in 2014. In addition, Panda donated AED 600,000 to 
Emirates Down Syndrome Association. 

During the second quarter of 2015, the Custodian of the two 
Holy Mosques King Salman Bin Abdulaziz Al Saud – may 
God protect him- honored Panda for its valuable contribution 
to the project of “Khair Mecca Philanthropic Venture.” 

Finally, on behalf of my brothers in the esteemed Savola 
Group and Panda Retail Company Board of Directors, I 
would like to thank you all for your trust and support. With 
the blessings of Almighty Allah, we look forward to the 
continued success and growth for your Group and for Panda 
Retail Company.

Foreword

Mr. Essam A. Al-Muhaidib
Savola Group Board Member & Chairman
Panda Retail Company

Savola Exceeds the Earlier Announced Net Income (without 
Capital Gain) for Q3 of 2015 and Achieves SAR 371.6 Million

With regards to the Q3 2015 financial 
results, Eng. Rehaimi stated that the 
Group has recorded net income for this 
quarter amounting to SAR 371.6 Million 
which is 4.6% higher than the announced 
forecast and compared to SAR 701.4 
Million for the same quarter last year , and 
he attributed the decrease in the Group 
net income for Q3 2015 compared to the 
same quarter last year to the non-occur-
ring capital gain recorded on disposal of 
investment by selling the Group entire 
stake in Masharef Real Estate Project 

executed last year same quarter, as a result 
the Group recorded net capital gain of 
SAR 187.5 Million, lower share of profit 
from an associate and disposal of Savola 
Packaging Systems Co during Q1 of 2015 
despite reduced Minority share in income 
and lower zakat & income tax and higher 
financial charges.
Also, the Gross Profit for Q3 reached to 
SAR 1.26 billion, an increase of 9.7% 
compared to same quarter last year. Also, 
the operating profits for Q3 2015 amount-
ing to SAR 510.6 Million.

Eng. Abdullah Rehaimi, also 
mentioned that, with regards to 
the full year of 2015 forecast, 
the Savola Group confirms 
its earlier announced revised 
forecast of SAR 1.63 Billion 
net income (before capital gain) for 
the full year 2015. God willing, despite 

the current overseas market/eco-
nomic conditions in the 
countries it operates and 
continuing oversupply of 

commodities, large expan-
sion in retail sector, which 

has put pressure on the margins.



In the name of Allah the Most Gracious,
the Most Merciful 
Dear Savola Group Shareholders,
I am delighted to congratulate you all on the New Hijri 
year and ask God for blessed year to come and to accept 
all of our good deeds. It is my pleasure to connect with 
you through Savola Newsletter for 3rd quarter 2015 which 
highlights the latest news and updates about the Group and 
its different sectors.
I would like to share with you the interim financial results 
for the period of the first nine months of 2015. In this 
respect, the Group has recorded Gross Profit of SAR 3.82 
billion, compared to SAR 3.49 billion for the same period 
last year which represents an increase of 9.2%. The net 
income for the same period reached to SAR 1.28 billion, 
compared to SAR 1.64 billion for the same period last year. 
I would like also to highlight for you that the 3rd quarter net 
income (without capital gain) reached SAR 371.6 million 
which is 4.6% higher than the announced forecast of SAR 
355 million. Earnings per share reached to SAR 2.39 for the 
first nine months of 2015.
I would like to re-affirm Savola Group revised forecast 
announced earlier for net income (before capital gain) for 
full year 2015 amounting to SAR 1.63 billion, God willing, 
despite the current overseas market/economic conditions 
in the countries it operates and continuing oversupply of 
commodities, large expansion in retail sector, which has put 
pressure on the margins. You can find more details on the 
Group’s financial results and performance within this issue 
of the newsletter.
In the social responsibility domain, the Group is keen to 
implement a wide range of programs and initiatives in line 
with its CSR strategy to include social and environmental 
programs to develop the human resources and to protect the 
environmental aspects. For example, Panda environmental 
initiatives, Makeen Center for training and employing 
people with disability, the total accessibility project and 
many other CSR programs implemented by the Group and 
its subsidiaries which enhances the distinguished social role 
of the Group in the Kingdom as well as the other markets 
in which we operate. 
Finally, I would like to thank all our valued shareholders and 
customers for their unwavering loyalty, trust and continuous 
support. In addition, I would like to extend my thanks to the 
Group’s Board of Directors for their confidence and their 
wise guidance. I would also like to take this opportunity 
to thank the executive management and all Savola staff for 
their distinctive efforts. I look forward to the next quarter’s 
issue to update you with the Group performance and key 
achievements for the full year - God willing.

Best regards,

Managing Director 

CEO Speech

Eng. Abdullah M. Noor Rehaimi
The Group Managing Director / CEO 

Therefore, the dividends distributed to sharehold-

ers during the 1st, & 2nd quarters and the proposed 

dividend to be distributed for the 3rd quarter of the 

fiscal year of 2015 will reach SAR 800.97 million 

(i.e. SAR 1.5 per share), which represents 15% of 

the company’s nominal share value.

The maturity date for the 3rd quarter of 2015 

dividends will be for all shareholders registered 

in the company books at the end of the trading 

day on Thursday, 22nd October, 2015. The divi-

dend payments will be processed as of Thursday 

5th November 2015.

The amount finally agreed reached SAR 548 
million, net of the policy excesses applicable 
under both policies. Al Alamiya continued 
making payments on account to USC to 
facilitate the rebuilding of damaged facilities 
and these advance payments will be off-set 
against this final payment. 
Eng. Abdullah M. N. Rehaimi - MD/CEO of 
the Savola Group highlighted that: (due to 

the effective insurance cover provided by Al 
Alamiya, USC was in the position to re-build 
the facilities, as per its re-instatement plan, 
which had been affected by this incident, and 
this settlement will have a net positive impact 
of SAR 94 million (approximately) on the 
income statement of the Savola Group for the 
4th quarter of 2015.

Savola distributes SAR 800.97 million to its Shareholders
for the first nine months of this year of which SAR 266.99 
million as dividends for the 3rd quarter of 2015
In a continuation of its declared policy to distribute quarterly dividends to its 
shareholders and based on the net profit reported during the 3rd quarter, 2015, 
which amounted to SAR 371.6 Million, the Group Managing Director/CEO 
announced that the Savola Group Board of Directors, has approved, the distribution 
of SAR 266.99 Million, (i.e. SAR 0.50 per share) as dividends for the 3rd quarter of 
2015, which represents 5% of the company’s nominal share value.

on the Damage Caused by the Fire of the Sugar Factory Warehouse in Jeddah

The Savola Group has 
reached, a full and 
final settlement with Al 
Alamiya for Cooperative 
Insurance Co.
(Al Alamiya) regarding 
its property damage to 
the USC facilities and 
business interruption 
claims pertaining to the 
damage and losses caused 
by fire to the sugar
factory warehouse in 
Jeddah on 20th June 2013. Before

Before

Before

Before

After

After

After

After

Savola Receives SAR 548 Million as Final Settlement of the Insurance Claim

The Facilities of USC before and after the Rebuilding of the Damages
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In this regard, Eng. Abdullah Rehaimi 
(the Group’s MD/CEO) commented:” 
Tarik is a young, ambitious Saudi 
leader in the Group. He worked in 
Panda Retail Company – one of 
Savola subsidiaries. During his career 
experience, he has accomplished 
many successful achievements in 
communications and corporate social 
responsibility (CSR). In 2013, Tarik 
was assigned to hold the position of 
the Executive Director of Corporate 
Affair, Sustainability & Board 
Secretary in the Group. Throughout 
his working experience, he demon-
strated great managerial leadership 
skills and he has achieved the tar-
gets efficiently with an absolutely 
outstanding performance. The award 
Tarik granted is such a pride to all 
of us and it is another step in his lad-

der of success. We – in The Savola 
Group- take a great care of our young 
talents until they become leaders and 
entrepreneurs in the near future.”
 Tarik expressed his joy upon receiv-
ing this award and said:” I was graced 
to be granted this award and I owe 
this to the support I gained from the 
Group’s leadership and the unlimited 
support I got from the Chairman, the 
esteemed board members, the CSR 
Committee and the rest of my col-
leagues in the CSR team. I have been 
always learning and still I will learn  
from Savola’s great leaders. I will 
dedicate my time and effort to con-
tribute to our Group and to the young 
talents in the Saudi market, who have 
an immense of potentials to reach out 
to the best professional standards and 
voluntary work in the KSA.” 

In a recent ceremony held in Singapore, 
the CMO granted Panda awards of 
excellence the first of which is a rec-
ognition for branding in the retail 
sector; while the second award honors 
Panda’s sustainable marketing and the 
third is for the efficient use of social 
media as a marketing tool.
It is worth to mention that, CMO Asia 
Awards are Awards for Excellence in 
Branding and Marketing are created to 
shed the light on the brand custodians, 
the elite marketers –who have left a 
significant impact in the marketing 
field in the region-, and these awards 
aim to reward the best companies that 
made positive contributions to their 
communities and surrounding environ-
ments.
Mr. Emad Al Qurashi- the Marketing 
Director of Retail Strategy & 
Innovation in Panda Retail Company- 
received these awards on the behalf 

of the company. In his speech during 
the event Mr. Al Qurashi commented 
that:” Panda Retail Company has an 
extensive marketing experience and 
was therefore capable of creating a 
strong and a dominant brand image in 
the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. Panda 
also has the potential of becoming one 
of the leading companies in the effec-
tive use of digital marketing in the 
region.” Mr. Emad attributed the win-
ning of the awards to customers’ trust 
in Panda and to the persistent efforts 
made by the company to cope up with 
the worldwide marketing and branding 
strategies and practices.
Commenting on the event, he said the 
company, with its long experience, 
was capable of creating a strong image 
of the brand dominating the retail sec-
tor in Saudi Arabia and could become 
the leading company in the best use of 
social media in marketing.

Panda Retail Company received an official recognition for 
its quality and outstanding performance in brand marketing, 
sustainable marketing and the effective use of social media 
from CMO Asia- a global consultancy firm specialized in 
marketing research and company performance in Asia and 
that was founded by the US council of marketing managers-.

Mr. Tarik Ismail – the Executive Director of Corporate Affair, 

Sustainability & Board Secretary in The Savola Group- won 

“The Best CSR Leadership Award in Asia” for 2015. The honoring 

ceremony took place recently in Dubai and was organized by 

The Asian Leadership Conference.

for Excellence in Branding and Marketing for 2015 
Panda Receives Three CMO Asia Awards

Wins “The Best CSR Leadership Award in Asia” for 2015

Mr. Tarik Ismail – the Executive Director of Corporate Affair, Sustainability & Board Secretary in The Savola Group

Mr. Tarik Ismail Receives the Award

Mr. Emad Al Qurashi Receives the CMO Asia Awards



A million Saudi flags were distributed through-
out the branches of Panda, Hyper Panda and the 
convenience stores (Pandati).
This year’s campaign is different from the ones 
conducted in the previous years. 
“For my Homeland” campaign of this year 
included a champions exhibition which present-
ed national success stories from both the public 
and private sector. The campaign caught the 
attention of different age groups who expressed 

their sincere loyalty to Saudi Arabia. This 
national campaign aimed at building up the 
patriotic awareness which is considered to be 
a strong basis to all of Panda’s CSR programs.
Mr. Muwaffaq Jamal- CEO of Panda- gave his 
remark on this occasion by saying: “For my 
Homeland” national campaign of this year is 
innovative and it helps to create better national 
recognition amongst the participants.
Panda has always been able to implement its 

CSR and national responsibility throughout 
the years and it takes a leading role to come 
up with a diverse range of programs in this 
regard. Mr. Muwaffaq also added: Panda 
owes its success to the customer’s trust, sup-
port and interaction which enabled our team 
to implement this nationwide campaign to 
meet with the best national and professional 
standards.

Panda Launches a Big National Campaign Entitled: “For my Homeland”
On the occasion of the Saudi national day, 
Panda celebrated with its customers in the 
main cities under the slogan of:” For my 
Homeland.” During the campaign on the 
24th and 25th of September of 2015.

Panda Provides Summer Training for More than 2000 Saudis inside of its Hypermarkets

Mr. Muwaffaq Jamal
CEO of Panda

Mr. Muwaffaq Jamal- CEO of Panda- com-
mented that the company created a special sum-
mer training program that reflects work ethics, 
working environment and the working within 

the retail sector. The trainees got the chance to 
get a rotational program in the different depart-
ments which enabled them to get practical 
knowledge in this vital sector in KSA.

Panda Retail Company has completed 

training for 2305 young Saudis during 

summer through its supermarkets 

and hypermarkets. 

This training program includes

orientation in different functions.

It was created in accordance with the 

recruitment department in the Labor 

Offices inside of the KSA.
Panda is committed to invest in the young 
national talents in order to increase the 
Saudization rates inside the company. In order 
to do so, Panda supported the summer training 
program which offers training in different areas 
like accounting, HR, IT, Marketing, Trading 
and Market Development.
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Savola News letter 
Issued by Corporate Affairs,

Communication and Investor Relations

Your constructive opinions and comments
are most welcome via the following e-mails:

nhalwani@savola.com

The Minister of Commerce of Algeria Visits Afia International Company in Oran

 Savola Sudan Company Launches its New Trademark “ Zaaki”
Savola Sudan has entered the dressing oils category 
with a new brand “ Zaaki ” The first variant under
this brand is sesame oil.
Sesame is the most traditional oil type in Sudan. It is used 
in topping dishes such as fava beans and
different types of Salads. 
Sesame oil is considered the queen of all oils because it has 
many natural antivirals and antibiotics. In Sudan, sesame 
oil has many alternative medicinal and cosmetic uses.

Mr. Bakhti Belaib- the Minister of Commerce of 
Algeria- accompanying a ministerial delegation 
have visited Afia International Company in Oran 
in the beginning of October 2015. Mr. Mustapha 
TABTI- the Deputy General Manager of the 
company- and the rest of the team welcomed the 
Minster to the company and to its facilities.

It is worth to mention that 2014 was an 
unprecedented year for Savola Sudan.  
The company managed to regain its 
sales volume reaching 63 KMT an 
increase of 94% compared to last year 
through improved efficient supply and 
an important increase in the distribu-
tion indicators and coverage. Savola 

Sudan managed to grow its market 
share by 5% in the branded segment 
with “Sabah”, “Al Tayeb”, and the suc-
cessful launch of a new brand “Shams” 
in the sun flower segment. During that 
same year, Savola Sudan achieved rev-
enues of SAR 616 million and deliv-
ered a net profit of SAR 46 million.

During this reception, the Deputy 
General Manager of the company 
highlighted on the professional man-
ner of the HR team and on the impor-
tance the company gives to invest in 
the workforce by training and devel-
opment. Mr. TABTI also emphasized 
on the efforts made to create effec-
tive corporate social responsibility 
programs.
Another presentation was given 
about the factory by which all the 

visitors were impressed by the mod-
ern processing and manufacturing 
technology in terms of the storage 
and production. The ministerial dele-
gation had a field tour to the packag-
ing lines and finished products stor-
age area. The Minister had also vis-
ited the factory of Afia International 
Algeria, which produces 45% of the 
country’s needs in edible oil, with 
a capacity of 200,000 tons per year 
and it is equipped with refining units 

and last generation packaging. The 
factory was built up in a 17-month 
period of time at a Saudi investment 
of $ 60 million and it contributed to 
create 1000 direct and indirect job 
opportunities. Upon the end of his 
visit, Mr. Belaib expressed his sin-
cere thanks to the working team in 
the company for the high work stan-
dards and sense of professionalism.
It is worth to mention that Afia 
International Algeria is a 100% 

owned subsidiary of SFEM. It start-
ed operations in 2008 and is now 
the number two player with a mar-
ket share of 27%, mainly through 
its Afia brand. Revenues of 2014 
reached SAR 547 million, which 
contributed to an overall profitability 
of SAR 32.6 million, an increase of 
60% compared to 2013. Performance 
was driven by higher efficiency and 
cost-saving initiatives across the 
whole supply value chain.

Mr. Bakhti Belaib-
the Minister of 
Commerce of Algeria- 
with the Ministerial 
Delegation during 
their Visit to Afia 
International Company

The Promotional Campaign for the New Trademark “Zaaki ”

For more information or sharing views, please contact us at 
Savola Group - Ashati District, Jeddah, Prince Faisal Bin 

Fahd Road, Savola Group 2444 Taha Kusaifan-Ashati
Unit No. 15 - Jeddah 23511-7333

www.savola.com

mailto:nhalwani@savola.com
http://www.savola.com
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Herfy Food Services Company 
(which is 49% owned by Savola 
Group) recorded a net profit of SAR 
157.46 million for the nine months 
ended September 30, 2015, versus an 
amount of SAR 157.12 million for 
the same period last year, an increase 
of 0.21 % versus the same period last 
year and with regard to the results 
of the 3rd quarter of 2015, Herfy 
achieved a net profit SAR 56.65 mil-
lion, compared to SAR 56.71 million 
for the same quarter of the previous 
year. 
It is worth mentioning that the com-
pany has opened 14 new restaurants 
during the third quarter of 2015, 6 of 
those new restaurants opened dur-
ing the month of September 2015, 
hence the positive financial impact 
will be reflected on the sales as well 
as net profit for upcoming periods. 

Consequently, the total number of 
new restaurants opened during the 
nine month of 2015 was 35 restau-
rants.
Herfy is a publicly listed compa-
ny on the Saudi Stock Exchange 
(Tadawul), therefore more details on 
its performance and business devel-
opment and financial results are 
available through the Saudi Stock 
Exchange website (Tadawul) or the 
company website www.herfy.com.

Savola Continues Updating Share Monitoring System “Transparency Screen”

In a move designed to further boost 
transparency, Savola has continued 

to update its Share Monitoring System, 
dubbed “The Transparency Screen”. This 
system tracks and displays changes in share-
holding of major shareholders. Categories 
covered by the system now includes: 
Board Members, Senior Executives, Major 
Shareholders, Investment Funds and 
Government Share. The system is open and 
can be accessed through the Savola Website:

www.savola.com
The system is now being regularly updated to 
reflect the movement in major share owner-
ship in order to entrench transparency and 
to facilitate the task for parties interested in 
Savola share tracking.
Below you will find the charts depicting share 
ownership movement for the peroid (from 
January to September, 2015). 
Note The Group’s capital is fixed at SAR 
5.34 billion divided into 533,980,684 ordi-
nary cash shares and the total shareholders 
are about 103,021.

Al-Marai Company (which is 
36.52% owned by Savola Group) 
recorded a net profit of SAR 
1.43 Billion for the nine months 
ended September 30, 2015, versus 
an amount of SAR 1.25 Billion 
for the same period last year, an 
increase of 14.9% versus the same 
period last year and with regard 
to the results of the 3rd quarter 
of 2015, Al-Marai achieved a net 
profit SAR 595.1 million, com-
pared to SAR 539.4 million for the 

same quarter of the previous year, 
an increase of 10.33%. 
As Almarai is a publicly listed 
company on the Saudi Stock 
Exchange (Tadawul), therefore 
more details on its performance 
for the first nine months and third 
Quarter of 2015, and its busi-
ness development, and financial 
results are available through the 
Saudi Stock Exchange website 
(Tadawul) or the company website 
www.almarai.com. 
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Herfy Food Services Company Achieved a Net Profit of 
SAR 157.46 Million for the Nine Months Period of 2015

Almarai Company Achieved a Net Profit of 
SAR 1.43 Billion for the nine months period of 2015
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SAVOLA GROUP COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

Interim consolidated cash flow statement
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

SAVOLA GROUP COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

Interim consolidated income statement
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

SAVOLA GROUP COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

Interim consolidated balance sheet
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

Nine-month period
ended September 30,

2015
(Unaudited)

2014
(Unaudited)

Cash flow from operating activities
Net income for the period 1,316,887 1,756,836

Adjustments for non-cash items
Depreciation, amortization and impairment 491,710 471,884
Capital gain (265,152) (209,700)
Financial charges - net 285,774 245,094
Share in net income of associates (607,668) (741,610)
Deferred gain amortization (12,823) (11,934)

Changes in working capital
Accounts receivable (77,801) (105,173)
Inventories (184,213) 46,240
Prepayments and other receivables (282,301) (219,377)
Net change in long-term receivable (4,262) 3,206
Accounts payable (211,643) (212,925)
Accrued and other liabilities 49,952 183,904
Employee termination benefits     29,810     43,581

Net cash generated from operating activities    528,270   1,250,026
Cash flow from investing activities

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (1,344,776) (1,343,079)
Dividends received 289,309 309,353
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment - 114,011
Proceeds from sale of subsidiary 910,000 217,754
Net change in deferred gain - 28,503
Net change in intangible assets    (41,306)    (26,982)
Net cash generated from investing activities   (186,773)   (700,440)

Cash flow from financing activities
Net change in short-term borrowings 1,687,048 1,174,581
Net change in long term borrowings (473,379) (205,839)
Changes in non-controlling interest 84,041 (274,166)
Financial charges paid (285,774) (245,094)
Dividends paid   (786,386)   (796,413)
Net cash utilized in financing activities    225,550   (346,931)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 567,047 202,655
Effect of currency exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents (134,592) (1,214)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period   1,634,512   1,363,724
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   2,066,967   1,565,165

Supplemental schedule of non-cash financial information
Fair value reserve 30,422 145,051
Currency translation differences (233,702) (82,801)
Consideration receivable from sale of investment 
classified as long-term receivable - 448,000
Directors’ remuneration 1,650 1,650
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 September 30,
2015

(Unaudited)
2014

(Unaudited)
 Assets

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 2,066,967 1,565,165
Accounts receivable 1,102,122 1,283,687
Inventories 4,454,793 4,258,478
Prepayments and other receivables 1,992,306 1,925,259
Assets classified as held-for-sale      50,783      71,263

   9,666,971   9,103,852
Non-current assets

Long-term receivables 324,803 472,780
Investments 8,272,128 8,151,971
Property, plant and equipment 7,428,078 6,921,977
Intangible assets     1,157,789    1,338,678

  17,182,798  16,885,406
Total assets   26,849,769  25,989,258
Liabilities

Current liabilities
Short-term borrowings 5,498,979 4,673,764
Current maturity of long-term 
borrowings 341,884 564,073
Accounts payable 2,467,765 2,457,030
Accrued and other liabilities 2,074,815 2,004,581
Liabilities associated with assets 
classified as held-for-sale          93,969      102,185

  10,477,412   9,801,633
Non-current liabilities 

Long-term borrowings 4,376,351 4,102,950
Deferred tax liability 79,601 44,861
Deferred gain 179,588 196,685
Long-term payables 64,356 53,519
Employee termination benefits       398,019      386,127

   5,097,915   4,784,142
Total liabilities  15,575,327 14,585,775
Equity

Share capital 5,339,807 5,339,807
Share premium reserve 342,974 342,974
Statutory reserve 1,594,910 1,387,678
General reserve 4,000 4,000
Retained earnings 4,207,241 3,907,343
Fair value reserve 12,957 277,043

Effect of acquisition transaction with 
non-controlling interest without 
change in control (193,025) (184,199)
Currency translation differences   (1,035,230)    (738,180)

Equity attributable to shareholders’ 
of the parent company 10,273,634 10,336,466

Non-controlling interest    1,000,808   1,067,017
Total equity   11,274,442  11,403,483
Total liabilities and equity   26,849,769  25,989,258
Contingencies and commitments 

Three-month period
ended September 30,

Nine-month period
ended September 30,

2015
(Unaudited)

2014
(Unaudited)

2015
(Unaudited)

2014
(Unaudited)

Revenues 5,877,059 6,150,041 19,845,513 19,727,462
Cost of revenue (4,614,226) (4,999,306) (16,029,003) (16,232,408)
Gross profit 1,262,833 1,150,735 3,816,510 3,495,054
Share in net income of associates  
and dividend income of available-
for-sale investments - net    248,379    285,587    607,668    787,696
Total income  1,511,212  1,436,322  4,424,178  4,282,750

Operating expenses
 Selling and marketing (852,219) (658,849) (2,529,632) (2,020,616)
General and administrative   (148,374)   (129,295)   (443,263)   (412,004)
Total expenses (1,000,593)   (788,144)  (2,972,895)  (2,432,620)
Income from operations 510,619 648,178 1,451,283 1,850,130

Other income (expenses)
Gain on disposal of investments - 191,994 265,152 209,700
Financial charges – net   (87,502)    (83,519)   (285,774)   (245,094)
Income before zakat and foreign  taxes 423,117 756,653 1,430,661 1,814,736
Zakat and foreign income taxes    (31,561)    (35,747)   (113,774)    (94,910)
Income from continuing operations 391,556 720,906 1,316,887 1,719,826
Income from discontinued operations - 13,746 - 37,010
Net income for the period   391,556   734,652  1,316,887  1,756,836

Net income for the period attributable to: 
Shareholders’ of the parent company 371,555 701,430 1,276,432 1,637,963
Non-contributing interest’s share 

in subsidiaries     20,001     33,222     40,455     118,873
Net income for the period   391,556   734,652  1,316,887   1,756,836

Earnings per share:
Operating income      0.96      1.21      2.72       3.46
Net income for the period 
attributable to the shareholders’    
of the parent company      0.70      1.31       2.39       3.07
Weighted average number of shares 
outstanding (in thousand)   533,981   533,981    533,981    533,981

Notes:
- To Review the detailed accounts for this quarter and the previous quar-

ter’s, please visit Savola web site: (www.savola.com)
Or Tadawul website: (www.tadawul.com.sa)

Ser. Shareholders name Ownership
Percentage*

1. MASC Holding Company 11.23 %

2. General Organization for Social Insurance 10.23 %

3. Abdullah Mohammed Al-Rabe’ah 8.21 %

4. Abdulgadir Al-Muhaidib & Sons Company 7.96 %

5. Al-Muhaidib Holding Company 6.36 %

* The paid capital of the Savola Group is SR 5.34 billion divided into 
534 million shares having equal nominal value of SR 10 per share,

Savola Major Shareholders List as of
2 November 2015

http://www.savola.com
http://www.tadawul.com.sa


 شركة مجموعة صافولا




 شركة مجموعة صافولا




شركة مجمـوعـة صافولا














 –





























































































































































 –














....

....








www.tadawul.com.sa

www.savola.com




*  
  
  
  
  
  

  *

http://www.tadawul.com.sa
http://www.savola.com


صافولا تواصـل تحديث (شاشة الشفافية) لمتابعة حركة تغير ملكـية ا,سـهم

     


      

     


 wwwsavolacom   


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    
       
  –     
   

      
       
      

     
     
      

      


     
     

     
      

     
      
     
      


–
      

     



شركة صافولا السودان تدشن علامتهـا التجارية ”زاكـي“

“ ”











 –








   –










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
        
      
" "

       


 
         
     " "
       


    
   " "   

 ""        
       
 
        
        
        



بنده تنفذ حملة وطنية كبرى  بعنوان ” &جلك ياوطن“



 ""




 
 






 


       
       
      



       

«بنده» تدرب أكثر من ألفي سعودي داخل أسواقها بالمملكة

        
       
       

     
       
















CMO ASIA





"

 "
 

” لتميز العلامات التجارية والتسويق لعام ٢٠١٥ م من ”سي إم أو آسيا“



"    
     
  

    
    
       
  

 



 
      
      

      
      

"
      
   "  
     
     –

    
     
     
   
        
     
     
     

"

 "    
   "   
  "    "
   " 
 "

 
"
    " 
    
       

     
      



      
     
       –
   "    
      
      
    

 "    
      
 
     
 



ا,ستاذ طارق إسماعيل المدير التنفيذي للشئون العامة والاستدامة بمجموعة صافولا

بنده ” تحصد ثلاث جوائز مرموقة



يفوز بجائزة "أفضل قيادة للمسؤولية الاجتماعية في آسيا " للعام ٢٠١٥م








            
 
          



          
  

         


          
  


     
 

         


          



       


        

          



     


          




كلمة العضو المنتدب
الرئيس التنفيذي




        
        
       
    



      
    
     
      



       
 
       
      

       


        

 –
      ”
     
           
 
     “  




صافولا توزع ٨٠٠,٩٧ مليون ريال أرباحاً على مساهميها
عن التسعة أشهر ا&ولى من العام ٢٠١٥م منها 
٢٦٦,٩ مليون ريال عن الربع الثالث من العام ٢٠١٥م

على ا&ضرار التي نجمت عن حريق مستودع مصنعها للسكر بجدة 








صافولا تتحصل على ٥٤٨ مليون ريال كتسوية نهائية للمطالبة التأمينية















 























     
      
       
      
       
       

    


   
     

        

      



مجموعة صافولا تحقق ١٫٢٨ مليار ريال صافي ربح 
للتسعة أشهر ا�ولى من العام الجاري 

ويتجاوز صافي ربحها (بدون ا&رباح الرأسمالية) للربع الثالث 
التوقعات المعلنة ليصل إلى ٣٧١٫٦ مليون ريال 

وتوزع ٢٦٦,٩ مليون ريال أرباحاً على مساهميها عن الربع الثالث من العام ٢٠١٥م 





          

            

          
       
         


        



          


           
          
         

      
          



 ""
        
         
       
          
   "  "   
            

           
        




       

 


ا?فتتاحية






مجموعة صافولا تتوقع تحقيق صافي ربح (قبل ا,رباح 
الرأسمالية) لكامل العام ٢٠١٥م قدره ١٫٦٣ مليار ريال

       

       
       
      

      
      
      
      
      

      
      
      

      
      
 






صافي ربح صافولا (بدون ا,رباح الرأسمالية) للربع الثالث 
 يتجـاوز التوقعات المعلنة ليصـل إلى ٣٧١٫٦ مليون ريال 


   
   
  

 
    

      

  

     
    
    







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